31, 2021: 25%) reflects the anticipated implied volatility
of the potential target company from PSTH’s IBC over the
Sponsor Warrants’ 10-year term. The Illiquidity Discount of
18% as of June 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021: 20%) relates
to an embedded lock-up, whereby the securities underlying
the Sponsor Warrants may not be sold for three years post
the completion of PSTH’s IBC. The Probability of Warrant
Renegotiation is a discount based on the probability that the
Sponsor Warrants will be restructured at the time of PSTH’s
IBC. The discount of 18.8% as of June 30, 2022 (December 31,
2021: 18.8%) was representative of the average of sponsor
incentive restructurings and founder stock forfeitures in
completed SPAC transactions. The Discount for Short Search
Period of 99.7% as of June 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021:
nil) relates to PSTH’s deadline to either complete its IBC or
execute a letter of intent, agreement in principle or definitive
agreement for its IBC within 24 months of its initial public
offering (“IPO”).

Sensitivity Analysis to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs with Level 3 Hierarchy

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of Level 3 investments together with a quantitative
sensitivity analysis as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

As of June 30, 2022
Financial Assets/

Liabilities Unobservable Input
Sensitivity

Used Effect on Fair Value

Forward Purchase Units:

Committed Forward Purchase Units Financial Asset Discount for Lack of Marketability +1%/-1% $(11,179) / $11,179

Additional Forward Purchase Units Financial Asset Discount for Lack of Marketability +5%/-5% $(74,338) / $74,338

Discount for Probability of Exercise +5%/-5% $(132,156) / $132,156

Investment in PSTH Sponsor:

Volatility +5%/-5% $91,492 / $(93,953)

Sponsor Warrants Financial Asset Illiquidity Discount +5%/-5% $(36,436) / $36,436

Probability of Warrant Renegotiation +3%/-3% $(22,080) / $22,080

Discount for Short Search Period +0.3%/-5% $(596,530) / $10,670,333

36Pershing Square Holdings, Ltd.

6.   SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized and Issued Capital

The Board has general and unconditional authority to issue
an unlimited number of shares (or options, warrants or other
rights in respect of shares). All of the Company’s share classes
participate pro-rata in the profits and losses of the Company
based upon the share class’s ownership of the Company at the
time of such allocation.

The Company had 197,367,682 Public Shares (December 31,
2021: 199,120,882) and the Special Voting Share outstanding
as of June 30, 2022. The Company also held 13,589,068

[…]

publication of the 2022 Notice of the Annual General Meeting).
Such disapplication for issuances of 10% or less of outstanding
equity is commonly requested by issuers listed on the LSE. The
Company intends to propose the same special resolution at
next year’s Annual General Meeting.

In order to maintain the status of the Company as a foreign
private issuer under U.S. securities law and regulations, the
Company has issued a Special Voting Share to PS Holdings
Independent Voting Company Limited (“VoteCo”), a
Guernsey limited liability company. The Special Voting Share
at all times carries 50.1% of the aggregate voting power in the
Company (except for certain matters set forth in the Listing
Rules on which it may not vote). VoteCo’s organizational
documents require it to vote in the interest of the Company’s
shareholders as a whole. The Investment Manager has no
affiliation with VoteCo. The members of the VoteCo board of
directors are independent from the Investment Manager and
have no interest in the Company or the Investment Manager.
VoteCo is wholly owned by a trust established for the benefit
of one or more charitable organizations outside of the United
States, currently the Breast Cancer Society of Canada.

As of December 31, 2021
Financial Assets/

Liabilities Unobservable Input
Sensitivity

Used Effect on Fair Value

Forward Purchase Units:

Committed Forward Purchase Units Financial Liability Discount for Lack of Marketability +1%/-1% $60,461 / ($60,461)

Additional Forward Purchase Units Financial Asset Discount for Lack of Marketability +5%/-5% $(138,566) / $138,566

Discount for Probability of Exercise +5%/-5% $(376,353) / $376,353

Investment in PSTH Sponsor:

Volatility +5%/-5% $34,608,359 / $(35,703,875)

Sponsor Warrants Financial Asset Illiquidity Discount +5%/-5% $(10,648,536) / $10,648,536

Probability of Warrant Renegotiation +3%/-3% $(6,295,477) / $6,295,477

37Pershing Square Holdings, Ltd.

Lock-up

In connection with the Company’s IPO, Mr. Ackman and
selected partners of the Investment Manager have each
entered into a lock-up arrangement with the Company (the
“Lock-Up Deed”) whereby their aggregate Management
Shares held at the time of the IPO are subject to a lock-up of
10 years commencing from October 1, 2014, other than sales
of Management Shares (i) required to pay taxes on income
generated by the Company; (ii) required due to regulatory
constraints; or (iii) following separation of employment from
the Investment Manager. Management Shares subject to